
For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL: <u>http://tceq.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html</u> Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: http://dumu2.tops.tops.gov/DNNN/

http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/

DEFINITIONS

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Action Level-The concentration of contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG)-The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

AVG- Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

LEVEL 1 ASSESSMENT- A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

LEVEL 2 ASSESSMENT- A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT DISINFECTANT LEVEL OR MRDL- The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MAXIMUM RESIDUAL DISINFECTANT LEVEL or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL- million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

mrem: -millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

NA- not applicable.

NTU-nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppq: parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

				Colifor	m Bacteri	ia		
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant	E. Coli or F	of Positive ecal Coliform nples	Violatio	n	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 Positive Monthly Sample	0	0		0	Ν		Naturally present in the environment.
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2022	1.3	1.3	1.07	2	ppm	Ν	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing system
Lead	2022	0	15	1.59	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
			2022 W	ater Q	uality To	est Resi	ults	
Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2022	23	9.3 – 23.3	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
*The value in th	e Highest Level o	or Average De	etected column is t	he highest av	erage of all HAA	A5 sample resu	Its collected	at a location over a year
Total Trihalomethan es (TTHM)	2022	52	31.6 - 54	No goal for the total	80	ppb	Ν	By-product of drinking water disinfection
	e Highest Level o	or Average De	etected column is t	he highest av	erage of all TT⊦	IM sample resu	Its collected	at a location over a year
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2022	1	0.439613	10	10	ppm	Ν	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching fron septic tanks; sewage; Erosion of natura deposits.
			Di	sinfect	ant Res	idual		
Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chloramines	2022	2.24	.64 – 3.64	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

				NTMWE	О тхо43	0044				
				Regulated	Contamiı	nants				
Disinfectan ts and Disinfectio n By- Products	Collection Date	Higl Le [.] Dete	vel L	nge of M evels tected	1CLG	MCL	Uni	its Vi	iolation	Likely Source o Contamin tion
			been used for	9 -4.9 calculating the Hig occur in the futu	-			esults may be		
				Inorganic C	Contam	inants				
	C	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLO	6 MCL	Units	Violatio n		ely Source of ontamination
Antimon	іу	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	6	6	ppb	No	petro fir cerar	scharge from oleum refineries e retardants; nics; electronic: Ider; and test addition.
Arsenic		2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	10	ppb	No	depo orcha glass	sion of natural sits; runoff froi irds; runoff froi and electronic duction wastes
Barium	1	2022	0.061	0.060 - 0.061	2	2	ppm	No	waste me	harge of drilling s; discharge fro etal refineries; sion of natural deposits.
Berylliur	m	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	4	4	ppb	No	refir bur di elect	arge from met heries and coal- ning factories; scharge from rical, aerospace efense industrie
Cadmiur	m	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	5	5	ррb	No	pir na disch refine	tion of galvaniz bes; erosion of tural deposits; arge from meta ries; runoff fro te batteries and paints.

Levels lower than detect level lower than detect level 0.688 Levels lower than detect level 0.439 Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0 0 - 0 0.278 - 0.688 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0	100 200 4 2 2 10 50	100 200 4 2 2 10 50	ppb	No No No No	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosio of natural deposits. Discharge from steel/metal factories Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth discharge from fertilize and aluminum factories. Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from refineries and factories; runoff from landfills; runoff from cropland. Runoff from fertilizet use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage erosion of natural deposits. Discharge from petroleum and meta refineries; erosion of
lower than detect level 0.688 Levels lower than detect level 0.439 Levels lower than detect level	0.278 - 0.688 0 - 0 0.158 - 0.439	4 2 10	4	ppm ppb	No	steel/metal factories Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teetl discharge from fertiliz and aluminum factories. Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from refineries and factories; runoff from landfills; runoff from cropland. Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage erosion of natural deposits. Discharge from petroleum and meta
Levels lower than detect level 0.439 Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	2	2	ppb	No	deposits; water additive which promotes strong teetd discharge from fertiliz and aluminum factories. Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from refineries and factories; runoff from landfills; runoff from cropland. Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage erosion of natural deposits. Discharge from petroleum and meta
lower than detect level 0.439 Levels lower than detect level	0.158 – 0.439	10	10	ppm	No	deposits; discharge from refineries and factories; runoff from landfills; runoff from cropland. Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage erosion of natural deposits. Discharge from petroleum and meta
Levels lower than detect level						use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage erosion of natural deposits. Discharge from petroleum and meta
lower than detect level	0 - 0	50	50	ppb	No	petroleum and meta
						natural deposits; discharge from mines
Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0.5	2	ррb	No	Discharge from electronics, glass, an leaching from ore- processing sites; dru factories.
s may rise quickly f		me because o	of rainfall or ag			evels in drinking water can caring for an infant, you
	Turbi	dity				
	Limit		Level	Violation	Likely	Source of
	(Treatment Tech	nique)	Detected		Contar	mination
	1 NTU		0.4 NTU	No	Soil rui	noff.
limit	0.3 NTU		99.50%	No	Soil rui	noff.
-	limit	Limit (Treatment Tech 1 NTU	(Treatment Technique) 1 NTU limit 0.3 NTU	Limit (Treatment Technique)Level Detected1 NTU0.4 NTUlimit0.3 NTU99.50%	Limit (Treatment Technique)Level DetectedViolation1 NTU0.4 NTUNolimit0.3 NTU99.50%No	Limit (Treatment Technique) Level Detected Violation Likely Conta 1 NTU 0.4 NTU No Soil ru

		R	adioact	ive Cont	taminan	ts		
	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	2022	4.7	4.7 - 4.7	0	50	pCi/L	No	Decay of natural and man- made deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	15	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Radium	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Type	Year	Average Level of Quarterly Data	Lowest Result of Single Sample	Highest Result of Single Sample	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Source of Chemical
Chlorine Dioxide	2022	0.00	0	0.27	0.80	0.80	ppm	Disinfectan
Chlorite	2022	0.145	0	0.72	1.00	N/A	ppm	Disinfectan

Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set.

	Cryptosporidium and Giardia										
Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination						
Cryptosporidium	2022	0	0 - 0	(Oo) Cysts/L	Human and animal fecal waste.						
Giardia	2022	0	0 - 0	(Oo) Cysts/L	Human and animal fecal waste.						

Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloroform	2022	11.9	5.95 - 11.9	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromoform	2022	9.42	2.44 - 9.42	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromodichloromethane	2022	19.2	11.3 – 19.2	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Dibromochloromethane	2022	21	8.55 - 21	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2, 4, 5 - TP (Silvex)	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	50	50	ppb	No	Residue of banned herbicide.
2, 4 - D	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	70	70	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Alachlor	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	2	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Aldicarb	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	1	3	ppb	No	Runoff from agricultural pesticide.
Aldicarb Sulfone	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	1	2	ppb	No	Runoff from agricultural pesticide.
Aldicarb Sulfoxide	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	1	4	ppb	No	Runoff from agricultural pesticide.
Atrazine	2022	0.12	0.10- 0.12	3	3	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Benzo (a) pyrene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	200	ppt	No	Leaching from linings of water storage tanks and distribution lines.
Carbofuran	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	40	40	ppb	No	Leaching of soil fumigant used on rice and alfalfa.
Chlordane	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	2	ppb	No	Residue of banned termiticide.
Dalapon	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	200	200	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on rights of way.
Di (2-ethylhexyl) adipate	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	400	400	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical factories.
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	6	ppb	No	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.
Dibromochloropropane (DBCP)	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	200	ppt	No	Runoff / leaching from soil fumigant used on soybeans, cotton, pineapples, and orchards.
Dinoseb	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	7	7	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on soybeans and vegetables.
Endrin	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	2	2	ppb	No	Residue of banned insecticide.
Ethylene dibromide	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	50	ppt	No	Discharge from petroleium refineries.
Heptachlor	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	400	ppt	No	Residue of banned termiticide.
Heptachlor epoxide	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	200	ppt	No	Breakdown of heptachlor.

Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides Cont'd	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Hexachlorobenzene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	1	ppb	No	Discharge from metal refineries and agricultural chemical factories.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	50	50	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical factories.
Lindane	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	200	200	ppt	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on cattle, lumber, and gardens.
Methoxychlor	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	40	40	ppb	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on fruits, vegetables, alfalfa, and livestock.
Oxamyl [Vydate]	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	200	200	ppb	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on apples, potatoes, and tomatoes.
Pentachlorophenol	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	1	ppb	No	Discharge from wood preserving factories.
Picloram	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	500	500	ppb	No	Herbicide runoff.
Simazine	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	4	4	ppb	No	Herbicide runoff.
Toxaphene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	3	ppb	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on cotton and cattle.

Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
1, 1, 1 – Trichloroethane	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	200	200	ррb	No	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories.
1, 1, 2 - Trichloroethane	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	3	5	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
1, 1 - Dichloroethylene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	7	7	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
1, 2, 4 - Trichlorobenzene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	70	70	ppb	No	Discharge from textile-finishing factories.
1, 2 - Dichloroethane	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
1, 2 - Dichloropropane	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
Benzene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from factories; leaching from gas storage tanks and landfills.
Carbon Tetrachloride	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical plants and other industrial activities.
Chlorobenzene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical and agricultural chemical factories.
Dichloromethane	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from pharmaceutical and chemical factories.
Ethylbenzene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	700	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum refineries.
Styrene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from rubber and plastic factories; leaching from landfills.
Tetrachloroethylene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from factories and dry cleaners.
Toluene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	1	1	ppm	No	Discharge from petroleum factories.
Trichloroethylene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories.
Vinyl Chloride	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	2	ppb	No	Leaching from PVC piping; discharge from plastics factories.
Xylenes	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	10	10	ppm	No	Discharge from petroleum factories; discharge from chemical factories.
is - 1, 2 - Dichloroethylene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	70	70	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
o - Dichlorobenzene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	600	600	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
p - Dichlorobenzene	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	75	75	ррb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
trans - 1, 2 - Dicholoroethylene	2022	Levels lower than detect	0 - 0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.

Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
Aluminum	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.
Calcium	2022	69.8	32.2 – 69.8	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Chloride	2022	107	30.0 - 107	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; by-product of oil field activity.
Iron	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; iron or steel water delivery equipment or facilities.
Magnesium	2022	9.70	9.61 – 9.70	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Manganese	2022	0.159	0.004 – 0.159	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Nickel	2022	0.0098	0.0069 – 0.0098	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.
рН	2022 9.2		7.0 – 9.2	units	Measure of corrosivity of water.
Silver	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2022	95.4	26.5 – 95.4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; by-product of oil field activity
Sulfate	2022	171	84.2 – 171	ppm	Naturally occurring; common industrial by-product; by- product of oil field activity.
Total Alkalinity as CaCO3	2022	139	69 – 139	ррт	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
Total Dissolved Solids	2022	492	269 – 492	ppm	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.
Total Hardness as CaCO3	2022	194	90 - 194	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium.
Zinc	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	ppm	Moderately abundant naturally occurring element used in the metal industry.

	Violations Table									
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation							

				City of F	arme	rsvi	lle TX043	3004		
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile			Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Сорреі	2022	1.3	1.3	0.96		2	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.	
Lead	2022	0	15	1.4	()	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.	
Disinfect n By- Product	Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	м	CL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Haloace Acids (HAA5)	tic 2022	19	12.6 - 26.2	No goal for the total	60		ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection	
	*The value	in the Highest Lev	el or Average Det	ected column	is the hig	hest av	erage of all H	AA5 sample resu	Ilts collected at a locat	ion over a year
Total Trihalon thanes (TTHM	i	40	25 – 51.8	No goal for the total	8	0	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection	
		n the Highest Leve	el or Average Dete	ected column	is the high	nest ave	erage of all TT	HM sample resu	Ilts collected at a locat	ion over a year.
Inorga nic Conta minant	Collection Date	Highest Leve Detected	Range of Individua Samples	I I	MCLG		MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measu red as Nitroge n]	2022	0.203	0.203 - 0.24	03 1	10		10	Ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
			·	Dis	infect	ant	Residua	h	·	
Disinfe tant	ec Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MR	DLG	Units of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water	
Chlorin	e 2022	2.09	0.32 - 3.63	4	4		ppm	N	Water additives used to control microbes	
		1			Viol	atio	ns	1	1	
Chlo	rine									
Some	people who use v	vater containing water c	chlorine well in e containing chlori	excess of the ne well in ex	MRDL c cess of th	ould e ne MRI	xperience irr DL could exp	itating effects to perience stoma	o their eyes and nos ch discomfort.	e. Some people who drink
Violati	on Type		Violation Begin		v	'iolati	on End	Violation Explanation		
Disinfec	tant Level Quarte eport (DLQOR)		04/01/2022			6/30/	/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.		